1
dc980abf
DEMO MANUAL
DC980A/DC980B
Description
Dual I2C Power Supply Monitor
and Margining Controller with LTC3828
Dual DC/DC Supply

DEMO MANUAL
DC980A/DC980B
D980B Details
Figure 4. DC980B Board
8
dc980abf
DEMO MANUAL
DC980A/DC980B
parts list—Dc980a
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C1 CAP CER 1µF 16V 20% X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1C105M
2 2 C2, C15 CAP TANTALUM 10µF 25V 20% 6032 AVX TAJW106M025R
3 2 C9, C13 CAP CER 0.1µF 16V 20% X7R 0603 AVX 0603YC104MAT
4 1 D1 DIODE, SCHOTTKY 200mW SOT-23 DIODES INC BAT54
5 1 R1 RES 10kΩ 0.1W 5% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603103JRT6
6 1 R2 RES 100kΩ 0.1W 5% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603100KFKEA
7 13 R3, R7 TO R11, R15,
R16, R19 TO R23
RES 0Ω 0.1W 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603000ZRT6
8 1 R4 RES 2kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW06032K00JNEA
9 3 R12, R13, R14 RES 4.99kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW06034K99JNEA
10 2 R17, R18 RES 6.34kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW06036K34JNEA
11 1 U1 IC, 2-CH POWER SUPPLY MONITOR AND MARGIN
CONTROLLER
LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC2970CUFD
12 1 U2 IC, 2k-Bit I2C SERIAL EEPROM MICROCHIP 24LC025-I/ST
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
13 0 C3, C4, C5, C8, C10 TO
C12, C14 (OPT)
OPTION - DO NOT STUFF
14 0 C6, C7 (OPT) OPTION - DO NOT STUFF
15 0 R5, R6 (OPT) RES 2kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
16 1 J1 2MM PIN HEADER, 2x7 MOLEX 87831-1420
17 1 JP8 CONN HEADER, 2x10 RIGHT ANGLE MILL-MAX 802-10-020-20-001
18 7 JP1 TO JP7 2MM PIN HEADER, 1x3 SAMTEC TMM-103-02-L-S
19 4 MH1 TO MH4 STANDOFF, NYLON SNAP-ON KEYSTONE 8831
20 7 SH1 TO SH7 SHUNT FOR 2MM PIN HEADER SAMTEC 2SN-BK-G
21 18 TP1 TO TP18 TERM SOLDER TURRET 0.219" 0.078"L MILL MAX 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
9
dc980abf
DEMO MANUAL
DC980A/DC980B
parts list—D980B
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 3 CB1, CB2, C12 CAP CER 0.1µF 16V 10% X7R 0603 MURATA GRM188R71C104KA01D
2 2 CIN2, CIN1 CAP CER 10µF 25V 10% X7R 1210 MURATA GRM32DR71E106KA12L
3 1 CIN3 CAP ALUM 33µF 25V 20% 6.3x6 SMD NICHICON PCV1E330MCL1GS
4 1 COUT1 CAP ALUM POLY 150µF 6.3V 7343 PANASONIC EEF-CX0J151XR
5 1 COUT2 CAP ALUM POLY 180µF 4V 7343 PANASONIC EEF-UD0G181LR
6 2 C2, C15 CAP CER 100pF 50V 5% C0G 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H101JA01D
7 2 C3, C16 CAP CER 470pF 50V 5% C0G 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H471JA01D
8 3 C5, C7, C14 CAP CER 1000pF 50V 5% C0G 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H102JA01D
9 3 C4, C10, C19 CAP CER 1µF 10V 10% X5R 0603 MURATA GRM188R61A105KA61D
10 2 C9, C13 CAP CER 1µF 25V 10% X7R 0805 TDK C2012X7R1E105K125AB
11 1 C11 CAP TANT 4.7µF 10V 0805 MURATA GRM21BR71A475KA73K
12 2 C20, C21 CAP CER 10nF 25V 10% X7R 0603 MURATA GRM188R71E103KA01D
13 2 D1, D3 SCHOTTKY DIODE 30V 0.1A SOD-323 CENTRAL SEMI CMDSH-3 TR
14 2 L2, L1 INDUCTOR, 2.2µH WÜRTH 74437346022
15 2 Q2, Q1 MOSFET Nch DUAL PWR SW 30V 12MΩ SO8 IR IRF8313PBF
16 5 R1, R7, R11, R12, RIN1 RES 10Ω 0.1W 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310R0JNEA
17 2 R2, R16 RES 10kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603103JRT6
18 2 R3, R18 RES 100kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603100KFKEA
19 2 R4, R10 RES 42.2kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW060349K2FKEA
20 3 R5, R20, R21 RES 20kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW060320K0FKEA
21 1 R6 RES 105kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603105KFKEA
22 2 R13, R26 RES 30.1kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW060330K1FKEA
23 2 R14, R24 RES 95.3kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW060395K3FKEA
24 2 R19, R22 RES 8.2kΩ 0.1W 5% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW06038K20FKEA
25 1 R27 RES 1kΩ 0.1W 5% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW06031K00JNEA
26 1 R28 RES 147kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603147KFKEA
27 1 R29 RES 196kΩ 0.1W 1% 0603 SMD VISHAY CRCW0603196KFKEA
28 2 RSENS1, RSENS2 RES 0.01Ω 0.5W 1% 1206 STACKPOLE CSR1206FK10L0
29 1 U1 IC, 2-CH STEP DOWN CONTROLLER QFN28 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC3828EUH
10
dc980abf